41 million and decrease of the non-current liabilities by the same amount).

iii. Classification of long-term trade payables

In previous periods, Optima Telekom incorrectly classified certain re-programmed trade payable liabilities to suppliers

as borrowings rather than long-term trade payables with extended payment terms.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued) DRAFT

For the year ended 31 December 2015 STRICTLY CONFIDENTIAL

17 Croatian Telecom Inc.

2.3. Significant accounting judgments, estimates and assumptions (continued)

Financial information – restatement impact

The voluntary change in accounting policy has been accounted for retrospectively, as if the new accounting policy had

always been applied. In addition, the Group restated the comparative amounts for each prior period presented for the

errors in prior period financial information. The effects on the financial information are as follows:

 Statement of comprehensive income

 2014
As reported

Change in
accounting

policy

Correction of
error -

content

Correction of
error -  MCL
& payables

2014
Restated

Position HRK millions HRK millions HRK millions HRK millions HRK millions

Other expenses (1,413) 6 - - (1,407)

Depreciation, amortization and
impairment of non-current assets (1,411) (4) - - (1,415)

Financial costs (88) (2) - - (90)

There was no impact on earnings per share for 2014.

 Statement of financial position

 1 January
2014

As reported

Change in
accounting

policy

Correction of
error -

content

Correction of
error -  MCL
& payables

1 January
2014

Restated
Position HRK millions HRK millions HRK millions HRK millions HRK millions

Intangible assets 1,358 7 - - 1,365

Other non-current
Liabilities 138 5 - - 143

Trade and other payables 1,666 2 - - 1,668

 31 December
2014

As reported

Change in
accounting

policy

Correction of
error -

content

Correction of
error -  MCL
& payables

31 December
2014

Restated
Position HRK millions HRK millions HRK millions HRK millions HRK millions

Intangible assets 1,716 16 (10) - 1,722

Other non-current
liabilities

184 12 (28) 27 195

Trade and other payables 1,619 4 18 30 1,671

Borrowings (non-current) 380 - - (75) 305

Finance lease (non-current) - - - 7 7

Non-controlling interest 125 - - 41 166

Borrowings (current) 36 - - (33) 3

Finance lease (current) - - . 3 3

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued) DRAFT

For the year ended 31 December 2015 STRICTLY CONFIDENTIAL

18 Croatian Telecom Inc.

2.3. Significant accounting judgments, estimates and assumptions (continued)

Financial information – restatement impact (continued)

 Statement of cash flows

 2014
As reported

Impact on
change

2014
Restated

Position HRK millions HRK millions HRK millions

Depreciation, amortization and impairment of non-current assets 1,411 4 1,415

Interest expenses 57 2 59

Repayment of content and ECI contracts (164) (6) (170)

Reclassifications

In 2015, the Company has changed the presentation of certain positions within segment reporting. In order to

reconcile the presentation of comparable period data with data presented in 2015, following positions in the financial

statements for the year ended 31 December 2014 were reclassified:

 Segment reporting

 2014

As reported

Impact on

change

2014

Restated

Position HRK millions HRK millions HRK millions

Residential segment

Service revenues 3,606 38 3,644

Other revenues 122 (38) 84

Business segment

  Service revenues 2,526 26 2,552

Other revenues 135 (26) 109

Stated changes were made in order to include dunning fees and penalty interest income within service revenues.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued) DRAFT

For the year ended 31 December 2015 STRICTLY CONFIDENTIAL

19 Croatian Telecom Inc.

2.4. Summary of accounting policies

a) Operating profit

Operating profit is defined as the result before income taxes and finance items. Finance items comprise interest

revenue on cash balances in the bank, deposits, treasury bills, interest bearing available-for-sale financial assets,

share of profit and loss from associate and joint venture, interest expense on borrowings, gains and losses on the sale